MINUTES
aF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, Virginia
November 20, 1980

The monthly meeting of the State Higway and Transportaticn
Lomission was held at the Central Higiway Office in Richmond, ¥irginia, enm
Kovember 20, 1980, at 10 &.m. The chairman, Mr. Harold C. King, presided.

Precent: Messrs. Eing, Anderson, Bame, Fralin, Hooper,
Mohr, Delmer Robinson, William Robfasan, Roos, and Wrench.

Absent: Mr. Hassell,

on motion of Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Bane, tha minutes
of the meeting of October 28, 1980, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Fralin, seconded hy Mr. Bane, permits
{ssued from October 28, 1980, to November 19, 1980, incliusive, as shown
by recards of the Department, were approved.

Motion waz made by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Rane,
that cancellation of psrmits from October 28, 1980, to November 19,
19R0, inciusive, 8s shown by records of the Depariment, be approved.
Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Fralin, secondsed by Mr. Bane, that the
Comnission approve additions to the Secondary System from October 28,
1980, to November 19, 1980, inclusfve, as shown by vecords of the
Departmant. Motion carrfed.

Mr. L. P. Baker of the Department’'s Safety Office
appeared to brief the Comm{ssion on the history of safety awards
presented annually by the Department to ome of the eight dfstricts
in tha categories of motor vehicle crash prevention and personal
injury accident praventicn. Mr. D. H. Gavlden, Jr., [istrict Engineer
at Lynchburg, accepted both awards from Mr. King.

Mr. W. C. Nelson, Jr., Assistant Traffic and Safety
Enginesr, gave the Commission background 1nformation on & proposed
gonsultant agreement o update and expand the existing fog guidance
system on I-64 over AfFton Mountain. After some discussfen, it was
decided to defer action until next month, snd Mr. Helson was asked
to have availeble data on energy consunmption and maintenance costs
for the system.



Moved by Mr. Fralin, sacondad by Mr, Bane,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids received
October 21, 189808, on the following projects:

Route 95, Project RO95-(76-713, M-400

10.59 M. Undersealing Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (SBL Malnline
and NB and SBL Ramps) - Stafford ¢l - 7.58 Mi. N, Stafford CL and
10.21 Mi. N. Stafford CL - Fairfax €., Prince Wi1l1am County. Award
of mnfr&ct to Tow bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, iInc., Richmond,
¥Yirginia.

Bid $617,960.00
10¥ for ergineering and additional work 61,756.00
Asount chargeable to project 679,756.00

$675,756 to be financed 76.8% FHWA 3R Funds and 23.2% Culpeper District
Interstate Construction Funds. :

Route 3, Project 0003-06B-103, C-506

2.287 Mi. W. Spotsylvania-Orange CL = 0.370 Mi. W. Spotsylvanin-Orange
CL, Orange County. Award of contract to low bidder, .. F. Franklin &
Sons, Inc., Stephanton, ¥Yirginin.

Bid $884,035.01
10 for engineering and additional work 88,403.50
Nork by 5State Forcas 5,813.50
Amount chargeable to project 978,352.0

Routs 33, Project D033-049-224, 6198

Repairs to Eridoe over Mattaponi River, King and Queen County. Award of
contract to low bidder, J. Kennon Perrfn Construction Co., Inc., & Sub.,
Richmond, Yirginia.

B+d {OPTLON B) $35,541.00
108 for enginemring and additienal wnrk 3.594.10
Amount chergeable to project 40,835.10

$40,635.10 to be financed from Accounts Recelvable (Number 02245158).



Route 82, Project 0043-134-104, B-646, B-649, B-649

Three Bridge Widenings over Virginia Beach Boulevard, Graet Neck Cresk
and Bird Neck Road, City of ¥irginiz Beach. Award of contrmct to low
biddar, Luke Construction Company, Inc., Virginia Beagh, Virginiz.

Bid . tZ.402,374.43
10% for enginearing and additional work 240,237.44
fmount chargeabla to project 2,642,611.87

$2.642,611.87 to be Tinanced from Norfolk-¥irginia Beach Expressway
Tol1 Revenuas.

Route 47, Project 0047-018-107, C-501, D-604

Drafnage Structure and Approaches at Twitty's Creek {Town of Drakes
Branch), Charlotte County. HAward of contract to low bidder, Pearson &
White Construction Co., Inc., Appomatiex, ¥irginia.

Bid $180,297.06
102 for enginesring and additional work 18,029.70
Work by State Forces b,457.00
Raf1road 3,734.00
Amount chargeable to project 208,517.75

Accounts Receivable: Town of Drakes Branch - §$1,510.08.
$77.007.68 to be provided ia future Primary Construction Allocations.

Route 600, Project 0600-025-T42, H-502

Int. Route 657 - 2.65 Mf. K. Int. Route 657, Dickenscn County. HAward
of contract to Tow bidder, Adams Construction Co. & Sub., Roanoke,
Virginia.

Bid $254 ,650.62
"10% for enginesaering and additional work 25,465.06
Amount chargeable tn project 280,115.68

Route 617, Project 0611-286-183, C-501

0.043 M{. 5. Int. Route 7 - S5CL Purcellville. Town of Purcellville.
Award of contract to low bidder, L. F. FrankIin & Sons, Inc., Stephenson,
¥irginia.

Bid $482.368.11
10% for engineering and additional work 45,236.81
Mark by State Forces 3,197.97
Utilities 6,545.00
Amount chargeabla to projsct 540,347 .89

Accounts Receivabla:' Town of Purcellviille - $56.335.52.
$34,012.50 to be provided in the 1981-82 Secondary Comsiruction Funds.



Royte 625, Project 0625-025-T43, N-50%

Int. Route 80 - Int. Route 600, Dickenson County. Award of contract
to low hidcer, W-L Comgtruction & Paving, Imc., Chilhowie, Virginia.

Bid $388.916.50
10% for engineering and additional work 38.891.65
Amount chergaable to profect 427,808.15

Routa 628, Project D528-091-136, B-622

Bridge Only over Smacock Swamp, Sussex County. Award of contract to
1ow bidder, Abernathy Construction Corporation, Farmville, ¥irginia.

Bid (OPTIDN B) $121,111.00
10% for enginesring and additional work 12,171.10
Aapunt chargeable to project 133.882.10

Route 529, Project AE20-013-135, C-501

Int. Route E80 - 1.576 Mi. N. Int. Route 580. Buchanan County. Award
of contract ta Tow bidder, Haymas Brothers, Inc.. Chathem, ¥irginfa.

Bid $1.485,340.20
10¢ for engtneering and additional work 148,538.02
Work by State Forces 2.,805.00
UtiTities 43,172.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,679,895, 3)

" Accounts Receivahle: Island Creek Coal Company - $1,87%,895.31.
$1,679,895.31 to be financed 100% by Island Creek Coal Company.

Route 659, Project 0659-034-147, C-501

. Int. Route 7 - 0.729 Mi. K. Int. Route 656&, Frederick County. Award
Ef contract to tow bidder, L. F. Franklin & Sons, Lnc., Stephenson,
irginie.

Bid $132,326.480
108 for enginesaring and additional work 13,232.64
Work by State Forces 5,906.87
Amount chargeable te project 1587 ,468. &1

$1,608.58 to be provided in the 1981-32 Sacondary Construction Funds.



Route 675, Project 0575-058-172, M-501

Int. Route 671 - 0.096 M{. 5. Int. Route 670, Mecklenburg County.
hward of contract te low bidder, J. E. Evans & Son Construction
Co., Appomattox, Virginia.

Bid $252,760.80
10% for engineering and additional wark 25,276.08
Work by State Forces 4,427 .50
Utilitias 3,668.31
Amount chargeable to project 285,132.60

$41,125.15 to be provided in the 1981-B2 Secondary Construction Funds.

Route 684, Project 0684-0) 3-CF6, 117

Int. Routs 450 - 0.059 M1. S. Int. Route 460, Buchanan County. Award
of contract to Tow bidder, Haymes Brothers, Int., Chatham, Virginia.

Bid $207 888,80
108 for enginesering and additional work 20,789.88
Work by State Forcas 4,125.00
Amount ¢hargeable to project 232,813.68

$222,813.68 to be financed 1008 FEMA Fynds.
Route 698, Projects Df9B-265-153, C-501; 0698-085-164, C-501, C-502,

Int. Route 11 - 0.411 Mi. E. ECL Mount Jackson, Town of Mount Jackson
dnd Shenandoah County. Award ¢f contract to Tow hidder, Echols Brothers,
Inc., Staunton, Wirginia,

Bid (OPTIONM A) £512,962.85
10X for engineering and additicnal work 61,296.2Z8
Work by State Forces ' 2,084.50
Utilitias 1,238.00
Amcunt chargeeble to projact 677,587.63

Accounts Receivable: Shenandosh Telephone Company - %11,330.00.
yte 733, Project 0733-020-167, C-501, D-551

Int. Route 633 - Int. Route 80, Chesterfield County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Blakemore Construction Corporation, Richmond, ¥Virginia.

Bid (QPTION A} $478.398.32
10% for enginesring and additionzl work 47,839.83
Work by State Forces . 1,690.70
Ftilitias 71,233.00
Amount chargeable to project 590,161.85

$123,215.85 to be provided in the 1981-82 Sacondary fonstruction Funds.



Route 747, Project 0747-009-165, B-623

Sridge Oniy over Goose Creek, Bedford County. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, A. R. Coffey & Sons. Inc., Buchanan, Virginfa.

Bid $234,134 60
102 for engineering and addit{ional work 23,413.46
Amount chargeahle t¢ project 257,548.06

$71,548.06 to be providad 1n %ha 19B1-82 Secondary Construction Funds.

Project 5503-121.-104, C-502

Int. Harpersvi1le Road and Route 60, City of Rewport News. Award of
contract to low bidder, Basic Construction Company, NHawpori Naws,
¥irginfa.

Bid $349,021.C01
10% for engineering and additional work 34,502.10
Amount chargeable to project 343,923.11

Accounts Receivable: C1ity of Newport News - $19,196.15.
$93,146.96 to be pruvided in future Urban Constructicn AlTocations.

Project §R-6-80

Guardrall Replacement - Various Locatfons, Fraedaricksburg District.
Pward of contract to Tow bidder, Makeo, Inc., Charlottesville, ¥Virginia.

Bid $72,684.90
10% for engineering and additional work 7,268.49
Ameunt chargeable to project 79.953.39

§79,953.39 to be financed from the Fredericksburg District Primary
Construction Funds.

Project GR=-7-80

Guardrail Replacemant - Yarious Locations. Culpeper District, Award of
contract to low bidder, Makco, Ing., Charlottesville, Yirginfa,

Bid $ 91,775.50
10% far engineering and additional work 9,177.55
Amount chargeable to projact 100,953.05

$100,953.05 to be financed from the Culpeper District Primary Construction
and Culpaper District Primary Maintenance Replacement Funds.



Route 64, Project L3S-8-80

Fertilizar Application - Intarstate 81 - West Yirginia State Line,
Rockbridge and Alleghany Counties. Award of contract to low bidder.
River WMew Fars Partnership, Rochells, Virginfa,

Bid $44,186.25
10% for mg1nurfng and sdditional work 4,418.52
Ampuynt chargaable to project 48,504, 87

$48,604.87 to be finanted from the Staunton Distrfct Interstate Maintenance
Renhnmnt Funds.

MOTION CARRIED
Moved 'I:ry Mr. Fralinm, seconded by Mr. Bane,

that the Commission confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids received
October 21, 1980, and authorize readvertisement of the following projects:

Route 1, Project 000)-012-1028, SRO1; 1001, SROT

Twd Bridge Repzirs - SBL Route 1 over Branch of Shining Creek and
Route 1 over Waqua Creek, Brunswick County. Low bid - 31.3% over
estimate.

Route 93, Project 0063-038-101, C-501, B-&01

Bridge and Approaches over New River - Int. Route 5B - .233 M{. 5.
Int, Route 58, Grayscn County. Low Lid - 75.9% over estimata.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, secondad by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm 1atter Ballot actian on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, undar authority of Ssction 33.1-43 of the
Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request s made by tha Town of
Altavista for maintenance paymenis on additional streets meeting
required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Altavista en additional streets, totaling 0.57
mile, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section
of the Code, effective ratroactive to July 1, 1980, for the quartarly
paymants due after September 30, t980. The additional strests and
mileage aligible for payments are described as follows:

Poplar Avenue = From Walnut Avenue West to dead end 0.15 mila
Route B4%



Walnut Avenue - From Baach Avenus to Poplar Avenue 0.09 mile
Route B45

Lynch Creek Road - From Wast Road to north corporate Timit 0.33 mile
Route 626

These "Other Streets™ additions, totaling 0.57 mile, increase the total
"Other Streets”’ mileage in the Town of ATtavista from Z4.52 miles to
25.09 mlles of approvad streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Movad by Mr. Frelin, saconded by Mr. Bans,
that the Commission confirm lettar ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, Route 11 in Botetourt County has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project &40} CR-2; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road s no langer
necessary as a publiz road, the new road serving the same citiens
as the old;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESCLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
D.07 mile of old Route 11, shown In blue and designated as Section 1
on the plat dated October 20, 1980, Project 640, CR-Z, be sbendoned
as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Bame,
that the Commission contirm leiter ballot action on the following
resplution:

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commtssion s
authcrized to make certaln payments to cities for strest purposes: and

WHEREAS , tha Highway end Transportation Commission has
selected certzin streats within the corporate Vimits of fhe City of
Hampton for such paymants;: and

WHEREAS, the City of Hampton has requested the Yirginia
Department of Higiways and Transportation to transfar a section of
Routa 169 (01d Fox Hi31 Road) from North King Street {Route 278) mast
0.40 nite to continue on the presant existing Fox Hi11 Road {Route 169)
south 0.35 mile to Mercury Boulevard (Route 258) and alsp to transfar
EI'_II; section of oid Fox HITT Road to "Dther Streets" mfleage within the
1LY



NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-41 of the Coda of Yrginia, as mmended, the additian
and deletion of mileage for payment on the Primary Route Extensions
within tha City of Hampton ba tpproved as follows, effective retro-
active to July 1, 1980, for the quarterly payment due after September 30,
1980

Primary Extension Addition

Fox K111 Road - From Marcury Boulevard (Route 253) to 1,850
{Route 16Y9) feet north 0.35 mile

Prinary Exten_:‘lnn Delation

"Nd" Fox = From Korth King Strest to 2,100 feet sast 0.40 mile
H111 Road

The Primary Extension mileage, due to the addition and deietion, has a
net deletion of (.05 mile and decreasas the total Primbry Extension
mileage fn the City of Hampton from 49.19 miles to 49.14 miles of
approved streets subject to payment; and

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section-33.7-43
of the Code of ¥irginia, az amended, mileage adjustments for the addition
subject to payment on "Dther Streets" to the City of Hempton, due fto the
Primery Extension changes be approved as follows, effective retroactiva
to July T, 1980, for the quartarly payment due afier September 30, 1980:

J0ther Streets” Additfon

*07d" Fox = From North King Street East 1,900 feet {o .35 mile
K111 Road Fox Hi11 Road

and

BE IT AL50 FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursumnt to Section
33.1-43 of tha Code of ¥irginia, as smended, that quarterly payments
ba made to the City of Hampton on additional streets, totaling 1.14
mi1les, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section
of the Coda, mffective retroactive to July 1, 1980, for quartarly payment
dus aftar September 30, 1980, The additional streets and mileage eligible
for paynants are described on attached tabulation shzets numbered 1 and 2,
dated July 1, 1980, :

The "DOthar Streets” addition of 0.36 mile, due to the Frimary Extension
changes plus the new additians of 1.14 miles, will {ncrease the "Other
Streets" mileage in the City of Hampton from 317.18 miles to 318.68 miles
of approved strests subject to paymant.

MOTION CARRIED



samprifuzy

sAem1jiiey po c1cdagy

\ﬂ.\f‘ QW,\Nn[ QANDIS

LHITS JNIE),, 10 UnpRusIcT Arusjag 3L 2earpiny

ORI B 40 FORIPRY T AERD] CH10N
25 | @ uguwu ugg | oy oK ik ZE 0% L0860 1558 "pY 13433@ BLA | 9A}d0 pAospey
22" 2 "L's Joeuoag | on oN 11° 13 05 "ag alody bit|550.5 PEDY A@xen))’
i . 0} ,065 3'S yoa.13 sedg
. T TeS-af- [NT
w0 R EET (N Rl B L B S I P 3's ‘4 400upaY | 30 POOMLLIN
8h" 2 KL | 9uo3s o Q ‘ DRS=If=| A2 "1S Hoad .
aweld | a¥ N ¥ ¥0 ¢ % 03 .ncmnu 3 49 3N DEE 15 YILPRISY
h ¢ | qultd 7O o o | 200 | z& | 0% 00T “H " 40 AODUPIY | *4Q YIOM]jUBY
ok Z k[0S oy ON 1k 0¥ 0g 009 2584 ‘PY UOTLESYN | 4 040q5pL0Y
) A AL | euozs | o o Z0* 2¢ 05 *39 2addAs “4] SA0DEILTT — ] ORIEg
. Weld. mﬂ|h¢ 01 ,081 'K'S 10 "N'S gt
X ¢ L8 |39 | on ON 0T ZE 0g ,0EG YIoN “PH [LeH | 40 uMe(3SE3
T X ol .
0 ? ,._,_._mﬁ Jw w N € ¢t o _mmw m___.___m..m "3 Lediwpy | ABM | Spuouanag
30" ] ] FUCITT of oN ¥ 2E Qg |  pum pgep A 8bplag DUO] ~ BUF5504)
175 pm 03 ,5E2 “3°N 40 "IN .06 §384] JEBQ
3E" Z Xiw | 9093 aN o ar I3 0% 1 POOMLLEH TR EFELT) .
3 austd L a 35 0 359M  04f 40 soouply
30° F4 "L°§ ] aua) aN oN £0* ¢E . 0§ "Pd J3¥enh  tug B Buo aalLy] ay|od
- 3 0 (051 ‘3N 40 AN 09% M aLLety
xLl | auozs o ' "Pd SMCH "0 [r0pRLGG) .
ueLd 9 " . A 51 e 0% o3 018 3581 = “so *3°N ,021 '3} |eApEpy
wuwﬂ.ﬁﬁ mwwn 4 .“uz ﬂ .-tE HIctisy | BLaim (Rdun> 4ana Isif AR SYIpia J1}
I . A [V E R TATE ET . .
wucy jo quuny | B0AL | 2dar | SIS fpeonm | auvi oL woug | PR AD NN

ﬁ.ﬂq 33e(]) HPINEDNT SAVAIIME A0 130 A8 TINELD OR/0L/ 5 Enn.d MASL M{ ATEY TI[L A9 (FILITNANS

922

pi'T

D96T *T ATnp
Z 30 1 laaysg

uejduey

ALMVILMNDN

LNARANTILY 6161

A3LSANOTY FIVETIN INVT TYNOGILIdTY Tv.L10L
Q2L53N0AY TOVENA SNFTHUNAD TYNOLLIKIIY TYL0L

"VINIDEIA 40

3000 31U A0 £+-1I'EE MO0 I |'£F SROLLDTR
HAONA vD5E A0 SSEIXT NI SNOLLYIOASE H1lM
SNMOL GNY SHLIL) RO LSIATHIS WIHLO. HOfNY




aewtBI] tAnaLf g jo ey

- - %N ST8ANG SN, SO U] SISUINGE 1T A .-
MW .Ww m U _ UOH AT 1 BOHIPPY 0 eNpg By

= r
i
i
H“ S
o |
-2 | B —_
A ]
g m_ T o
A ] N s R ~
" ‘| .
e e N e
[ I
e __ :
.- — L .
[ 1
| - ! — - — L am -
. i _

—_— e . | ' _ .

o T g T NET : T
o weld |* up | oN oy o | oz o0 (ST yanos dq dooupay | ug Buo3SIAUN.
g2t . _2 | XLH |3u0l5 o oy T JRE-ap=- [N ~2q ubLsug T ™34 aaddiig
SIUM_: TIVT _ aweld | . b 03 (052 UYBION 30 4iNOs G/ |

wbierp gy coead | EIVAYON A3 Lo msagy T HEcild (RN s W En sqae il Mmoo —
Sh L T 1o " .ﬂm: z_w__.::_.,.._ 51K _m_,._..ﬁ,,_._...__.v. Wiy RS 10y
Il”._.l.u.___.-_u.u._.u AT IR LY SIAR HEE% ) uw...._ml.x.rqha TR ‘ RV . ol . KOS _..l.lr. Lh}

R I.u:x._: HEINE A SAVAT I ) TF B L AL .ﬂﬂq|ﬂ.—.‘_-m PIR(D) NWQE WY LBy UTL 88 o 213 1Y

- A2 ¢ MALS I SLOVEEHR SINY [ IVRGHITY TV L

BT T CHESHOO-1Y TV ANCIRELIN ) IWNUELIONY TR0

Lo duny ANTR LA SNETY
o, INTRON Y 6LOT "VINIEIA 4D
0861 ‘T AInr SHUIOLY A0S, it DAY peP aE |t WAL
Z 30 7 19843 WREPLY COSF M) 2950 1 KT+ 5000V 5F0L0 PLLIM



Moved by Mr. Fralin, secohded by Me. Bane,
that tha Commission confirMm letter ballot action on the following
resafutfon:

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportetion Commission is
authorized to maka certain paymants to ¢itfes for streat purposss;: and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has
selected certain streets within the corporate limits of the City of
Alexandria for such payments: and

WHEREAS, the City of Alexandria has requestsd the
¥irginia Department of Highways and Transportation to transfer certaln
“Other Streets" mileage to Primary Route Extensians in accordance with
the mew Cormission Policy adopted by the Highway and Transportation
Cowemission on July 17, 15B0, and upon receipt of Commissien action
approving these trensfers, the streets will be assigned the apprupriate
S5tate Primary Route numbers with the exception of Cameron Station
Overpass which {5 baing addad as 1imited access milasoe;

NOM, THEREFQRE, BE IT PESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-41 of the {pde of Wrginia, as amended, the additional
mileege for payment on the Primary Route Extensions within the City
of Aleaxandria be approved as deseribed on attached tabulation sheet
No. 1, datad July 1, 1980, effective reirvactive to July 1, 1980,
for the quartarly payment due after Septamber 30, 19B0.

The Primary Extensian mileage, due to this transfer of "Other Streets”
mileage of 4.19 miles, will increase the total Primery Extension milsage
in the City of Alaxandria from 12.41 miles to 16.60 miles of approved
streets subject to pawment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-43
of the Code of ¥irginia, as amendad, milaaga adiustmants for deletions
and additions subject to paymant on "Dther Streats" to the City of
Alexandria, ba approved as described on attached tabulation sheet No. 2,
dated July 1, 1980, offective retroactive to July 1, 1980, for the
quarterly payment due after Saptember 30, 1980.

The "Other Strests” deletions of 4.00 miles, dues to the transfer of
miTeage to the Primary Route Extensions and additions of 0.58 mile,
for a net deletion of 3.42 miles, wil] decrease the "Other Streets"
mileage in the City of Alexandria from 181.36 miTes to 177.94 miles
of approved streats subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



Janugdny] aXemn@p po by

QHNNE wTIRIG g, 10 epdaiEg Ly 3 FTOPpUL
UA]I9|0GY J0 USIIPPY | SpEgpo] HTON
o0 81 6T h 8TR]0L
he: =g {ouod . ndew ,f| a3k Bai 2E " hh=2E [04=85 | UOTIRIg UOJIUED ‘15 ayng gsedaano
. q¥A VA SET00Y (ILIWL'] [4e1s Uodswes)
8E"21 EmmE*.E TEIOR BuT)SEXe ¥2a)| L8°€ g1e3a] - g
957 Tah [ouBo g [udwe TRk | eaR | AL .09 6 “a] uolBUTTIFUS  °3G DUTN | U1 ZoNERD N
0UL'L = ¢ 58 | .OF i
2E'h =4 o 8 .8 rdee L f| Badk BoA 0T 05 0B '35 wbg *1'D°5 | '35 uxoqg uep -
. .00 L0aT _ Gl
08°0T = § [ouos g pdse , 7 sel sak 08t 100 00T '35 38a%I easmol Burumy [ '35 uogBuryaepn
)
SHOISHILXI AdvdInd
N - 5L SNOLIIAaY
3wy, snoip yead ] IIVIUNS | A5V e A, Iam | I (#Twzp ps2 Ay Aves Fgippa ) :
20} 3|qapmsc 0 10 cantnods ST |2avauns  miu
Racy jo soquny | WAL} BJAL ONIXHVS IONTT | oVl ‘oL woyd | LFUULS JO TWYN
Aﬂw;.. eet) HADNIDNT SAVAMIONE 40 "LdTq A QINIAND COR=EZ=5- 518a) NMOL HO AL A0) AT GILLINGOS
Z0° 81 agLsanday ZOVITIN ONYT TYNOLLIOQY TV.I0L
CBL'h MLSINDITY FOVIITIN BNITUTLLNAD TYNOILKIAQY TYL0L

BYIPUBRXATY JO AT ALITYLIIINNR

086T *1 LInp
Z J0 [ 190yg

ANAWANTINY EL61 “YINIDHIA 40
3007 AL 40 1T PYE 1$-T'EE SNDLLDTS
HIANN 005 L0 SFAIXT M SNOLEVINJIOS JILIM

DRI FIRIY R T WA T an wErr e waifrianr



soaiiig) hwseliyg ge - pisgg

QINDIS oIB0NIE SNy, re uoiuates] AmamgL! 3y oy \
BCNHIPE(E 0 UNIINPY J| MEMpeg SILLON
Z9'51] &BeaTIH Ds3a1ad (9391 33N
—
Hh9° 1T )~ PI3aTa| SHuITFW OuE] TEiQL |
¢/ 00 ‘B 30°¢ | - DOPPY SSWU1IH oUP1 TEaok
b
95° - h oeed g qdse, g saA CET S T 09 T FIZIYG N | O Jo%Eng "N
T -2 R s OE @
T N og ,gjudew,.f]| Eah BBA | 80°T 05 06 ECES T "I1"0°8 |38 WWoq dEf 5
- 109 1 00T _.n@
28'06s p DuUnY ,gydse,z| sk sah 0B°'T 109 00T ‘35 ISILJ  EIamol SUplOny | C1p Euwﬁﬁuzﬁ
P& O € Rt 45 Hx an ET° i1 DE 408 “BAY DIOW[TTI ‘aay SToyxg | '35 J@980Y N
—— s - Lk ! - ' ’ :
TerT ==0 WELIHUTS HAILO.
= i WO SNUTIITI
o g gdse _¢f o5 .5l o an £Q- ;06 W05 JEG-Bp=-TNa O} | bOoWTg wWEoOTEY
‘IRl Mooppedqg JO 1SE@ T G-
B ydee ,g| o8 ,g] oo oLl Fi 8 1 0E 05 "BAY DAOWTIL “oay SOOI | iS5 Jaseoy "N
Ee 4 gdse ,t] o8 .8} S04 A £z’ hh [L26=.09 OEE~-ap-TH2 "OAY JdGMOUUSETH " PR LLTR
=70 h ydae ey 29,81 S84 CETY 91" +hh #99 5 JoNTOM 'S 35 UIO( UBA S| "3IaY UCBUIADLS
nBLdd L ST
0l SROTLICGOY
ggpuap anoy el mu..:.__yﬁ__.:m m%n__ NP A), . nLaM [ Ieam - (¥ump \pea g Liea epia )
10) BT ] STUN [AIVJBOSY sy
e jo saquinyy | WAL | BdAL :u".u-_.,__.__,..__ﬂ__ﬂm._ IILONT | auyl o1 wopg | L9FULS A0 THVN
g&.é VIINIDONT SAVANONI 10 "LJAT A8 TN CGE~E7=5 980) NAMOL U0 ALTD A0LL AQ QULLIANS
20 GE w, QELSANGDY TOVITW ANVT TVHOLLKIaY "TV.LOL .
ch Ex  QHISBNDMI FOVETIN IRCRITLNTD TYNOILKIQY TVLIOL

Q86T ‘T ATnr
z Jo-Z 18843

BIIPLUEXSTY JO AFTy ALTTVWILHNNN

JMTWANTINY SLET ' VIMTOMIA O
a0 AILL S0 £ 1°CE PUR J3-1°CC SNOLLOAS
WIOMN 005'E 40 SSTIXT NI SNOLLYTILIOD FLLIM
SMMOL ANY SALLID HO2 LSS WO Nfauy



Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Comnission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Segtion 23.1-43 of the
Code of ¥irginia of 195C, as mmended, request 1s made by the City of
Portemouth for maintenanca paymants on additional streeis mezting
required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLYED, that quarterly payments
be mede to the City of Porismouth on additional streets, totaling 0.74
mile, and meeting required standards under the aforementicned section of
the Code, affactive Dctober 1, 198D, for quarterly payment due after
Decemher 31, 1980, The addit{onal streets and mileage eligible for
paymentz are described as follows:

Phii1ips Avenuz - From Gothic Straet to Syer Road 0.17 mile
Centenary Drive - From Twin Pines Road to Hightower Road 06.27 mile
Hightower Foad - Frpm Centengry Drive East to cul-de-sac £.30 mile

These "QOther Streets" additions, totaling 0.74 mile, increase the totial
“Other Streets" milemge in the [:11::.' of Portsmouth from 356.34 miles to
327.08 miles of nppruved straets subjact to payment.

MITION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Bene,
that the Commission confirm Tetter baTlot action om the Tpllmwing
resalution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of Yirginia of 1950, as amendwd. requast 1z made by the Town of Hamdon
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting requived standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE ET RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Herndon on addition2l streets, totaling 1.36 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the
Coda, effective October 1, 1980, for the quarterly payments due after
Dacembar 31, 19B0. The additional streets and mileage eligiblie for
payments are described an attached tabulation sheet numbersd 1, dated
Detabar 1, 1980,

These "Qther Streets" additions, totaling 1.35 miles, Tncrzase the total
"Other Streets" mileage in the Town of Herndon from 28.42 miles to 29.78
miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



I.lll-.

. . _u \...__nH QaNis WEI0RIIE IO, 0 Do) ACiEng] g1 iy
M DE L 4 o GE S . VORI 13 MOYIMPY N AT SLION
£7' z__ Toueonig Eﬂm oN | 5 ope'ef vp | 09 T "amig NOOMGIR_ 3RV SR8 T~ 15 FISIHIa0k
b 4t e A L LT 1m¢.mmhL1 Sap-{o=phl-D ) - 52 08 1 1612007 HIS 007268 YIS F— 3quLs QHibL-4
e Pwerertgaverst o | ——oN- | 08052 05 L 0°Z24p-<¥LS- |-—+3TULSNOLLYLS L
kA ey ey o p 27 0N ON - p—-Z¥ T 1. e it Gl “U0-FIS T3~ _.:l.u.ﬁnm?.mu;mmm -+
- PR - 2ug- a 3 . (¥3347 SYALRAH)
&y w03 11| suoss|  sei A| oze'0[ .9 108 60+L2 V1S 02401 ¥1S JNT SYALNGE)
oo e - au03g | ——-say- S8k~ |- EEG| +GE JOf pL3 C-BNEA |- --t3AY R TWaNEE
- v -
Ptz [oumgraip] auolg oN | on{ T1f0°0| 2% 05 WS-~ LS HSIONIAYD 18002 NOLI¥2
T oz [|ouwesriigl sumg oN oN { OIT'0] .Z€ 05 WS-I0-NT  "AMNd NOONYIH [L3FULS HSIONIAYD
#7° 2 “Ju0)3pE]  audlg oN ON { 0L0°8!  ZE 05 133915 g8l L1¥NGT SShIN | JATEG ¥3ITvAvD
¢g " gz [ouer3ig] auelg oy oN.f osT-0] .ob 09 IV¥S-30-11D 18 N3Q73 ¥ 3IAIHO TSI
ilflﬁrhfi et r2£ ris Shy-ted - IhTHHF e
art 4 TU0)YIg) QuOlg O X BSD" 0 10E 09 WE-30-100 *1% MOAFR LHAG) mu._muu_E
8" 2 ‘U0 IR BUOlS ON o | osL°0 126 05 “HE MAIALSTET L3 AGTIE49NOD ANYT FRIHSAYE
ot “Jun} ilgy  Buols BN oM | O0s0'0] 2% .05 IVS-20-1N3 . "IN HHvd FAULS noTveE
Fppeay, sy qesd [EIVIENSTY TASVE | fay w532 HIGEM § LLLITR (adurpa 1aua pey| £mh spim p1)
3] qigui a0 40 A hon St | st [advauns| . o
ST J0 QLN AL HATE IRl uionat | agvs ar O LFRLLE D WY

VL' 255 rrE

__..hw.. Y Al?  -GREE- QLLLSHODAY GIVI N BNFDELLNID TYNDLICTY TY.L0L

U861 ‘T X&8qoilagy
1 30 T 193yg

NOONY3N 3D HMDL
ANIHANTIY 6061 "YINITWIA A0

ALTVIIDINGN

. BROD AL JO £1°E€ PPP F-U'EE SNOILOTS
WEAND 0RS'E 5O SSTIXA N1 SNOLLYI L0 1L
SNAMOL ANV ETILL 404 LELIANES HALL0W WO/ONY

SANESNILLX Y AMYISIYA DL SNOILTTZ(/SNOLLIQOY

oy %\npuﬂu HITANIDNS SAVRLLONT 20 L A§ Qa3 § BIEQ) MAGL HO ALID ML AL ([TLLIRONS
(FLSHADME HOVITTR TNV TYNCLLICKTY TY.LOL

“{BL75-L)-1'1y Dy



Moved by Mr. Fralin, saconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm {etter ballot action on the following
resalution:

WHEREAS, Route 258 in Isle of Wight County has been
altered and reconstructad as shown on plans for Project 3246-09: and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road, designated as
Sections 3 and 4 on the plat dated July 11, 1958, are no Tonger necassary
as a public road, the new road serving the same ¢itizens as the old;
and

WHEREAS, at its meeting ocn May 20, 1959, this Commission
authorized the discontinuance of safd sections of road as provided in
Section 33.1-144 of tha Coda of Virginia of 1950, as amended;

N{W, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLYED, that tha action at the
Mzy 20, 1959, meeting authorizing discontinuance of the aforamentioned
Sections 3 and 4 of Route 258 in Isle of Wight County ba rascinded; and

BE 17 FURTHER RESQLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of Virginta of 1950, as amended, 0.26 mile of old Route 258,
shown 1n blue and dasignated 2s Sections 3 and 4 on the plat dated
“July 11, 1958, Projact 3236-09, be abandoned as a part of the State
Kighway Systsm.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Eane,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resolutfon:

WHEREAS, by proper rasolutions, the Boards of Supsarvisors
of Bath, Lancaster, and Lee Counties have requested that certain reoeds
which no longer serve as 2 public necessity be discontinued as parts of
the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REéDL‘.'EI], that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, ns amended, the follewing roads
b:ﬁ‘l:mnﬂnud as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effactive
this date:;

Bath County - Routa 703 from 4.96 miles north of Alleghany
County line to 5.07 milas north of
Allaghany County 1ine 0.11 mile



Lancaster County - Sections 3 and 5 of o1d location Route 643
between Route 645 and Route G644, Project

{643-051-120, M-501 " 0.38 mile
Lee County - Sectfon & of old Tocation Route &51 from
new Route 661 northeast to new Route 660
connection, Project 0661-052-132, C-501 0.04 mile
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Anderson,

thet

WHEREAS, a location public hezring was held cn June 29,
1977, for the purpose of considering the proposad location of Route 43,
Profact D043-141-101, PE-101, RW=-201, C-501, from the Intersection of
Business Route 480 to the fntersection of Route 221 in the City of
Badford; and

WHEREAS, the Councii of the City of Badford on
August 5, 1977, adopted a motion recommending tha original 11ne
location; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commission
on March 16, 1978, adopted a resolution approving the location of this
project along the original tine as preseated at the lacation public
hearing; and

HWHEREAS, tha Council of the City of Badford on August 8.
1978, adopted & motlon opposing construction along the originel line,
rescinding the action takenm by the CounciT om August 5, 1977, and
andersing Line A=1 Alternate; and .

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commission
rescinded fts previous approval of the original 1ine Toccatlon on Decem-
bar 7, 1978, and diractad Dapartmant engineers t0 study the location,
design, and cost 2long Line A-1 Alternate; and

WHEREAS, the studies have besn complatad slong Line A=1
M:nrnata and the results furnished to the Council of the Eity of Badford:
an

WHEREAS, qan September 23, 1980, the Council of the City
of Bedford adopted a motion requesiing the Department o prepare construc-
tion plans and construct the extension of Route 43 along Line A-1 Altermate;



NQW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Route 43, Project
0043-7147-101, PE-101, RW-201, C-501, be approved for necessary enginaering
and enviromental studies along Line A-1 Alternate leading to Tocation
approval by the Department of Highways and Transportation and the Federal
Highway Administration since 1t is now desirpus to qualify the project
for Federal participation.

MITION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Dalmar
Rabinson, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.7-221 of the Code of Virginie
provides a fund for ffscal 1980-81 to ". . . be expended by the
Cormission for constructing, reconsiructing, malntaining or improving
access roads withfn counties, ¢{tfes and towns to indugtrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishmentt will ba built
under firm contract or are already constructed and to publicly owned
girports . . ."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Augusta County hos
by resolution requested {ndustrial access funds to serve the proposed
Hershey Foods Corporstion plant, to be lTocated scuth of Route 909 in
th: Stuarts Draft erea of Augusta County, estimated to cost $150,000;
an

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
fnient ot Sectfon 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Commissfon's policy an the use of industrial
access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $150,000 from the
1980-81 industrial accass fund ba &llocated to provide access to the
proposed facility of Hershey Foods Corporation, to be Tocated south of
Route 909 in the Stuarts Draft ares of Augusta County, Projact
0909-007-271, =501, contingent upon (1) the fndustry's entering into
a Tirm contract for the canstruction of its Facility and (2) the
necassary right of way and adjusiment of utilities baing provided at
no ¢ost to the Commomwealth.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Frzlin, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that the Commission confirm Tetter ballot action on the following
resoiution:

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the
Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the City
of Winchestar for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting
raguired standards;

' NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly pavments
be made to tha City of Winchaster on additicnal strasts, totaling 0.48
mila, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section
of the Code, effactive October 1, 1980, for quarterly payment dus after
December 37, 1980. The additional streets and mileage eligible for
payments are described as follows:

Losglas Street - From Hillman Drive to Cedar Creek Grade 0.07 m1e
Leicester Straet - From Shenandoah Avenue to 100 feet east

of Opeguon Avenue Q.09 mile
Handlay Avenug - From Ballview Avenue %o 450 feet west 0.08 mile
YanCouver Streef - From Handley Avenue to Bellview Avenue 0.16 mila

BelTview Avenue From end of existing pavement to 265 feet

west 0.05 mile
Cresner Streat - From VanCouver 5traet to 100 feet west 0.02 mile

These "Other Streats” additions, totaling 0.48 mile, increass the total
"Other Strusts” nileage in the City of Winchester from 83.70 miles to
64.18 nilas of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTTON CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fraiin, seconded by Mre. Bane,
that the Commigsion confirm letter ballot action on the TolTowing
resolution:

WHEREAS, Section 44.1-173 of the Code of ¥irginia
authorizes the State Highway and Transportation Commiszion to classify,
designate, and mark State highways and provide a uniform system of
marking and signing sych highways and providas that such system of
marking and signing shall eorrelate with and 30 far sz possible conform
to the system adopted 1n other states; and



WHEREAS, Sectfon 46.1-187 of the {nde of ¥irginia
provides that traffic signs erected on and after January 1, 1959,
and traffic signals and markings placed or erected on or after
January T, 1969, by local auwthorities shall canform in size, design,
and color o those erected for the same purposes by the Yirginie
Department of Highways &nd Transportation: and -

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-47 of the Code of Yirginia
provides that all markings and traffic signals installed or erected
by towns on the Primary roads therein maintained by the Virginia
Department of Higiways 2nd Transpertation shall first be approved
by the Commissionsr; snd

WHEREAS, the federal Manual on Unfform Traffic Controt
Devices for streets and highways has besn approved by the Federal
Righway Adwinistrator as the National Standard for all highways open
to pubidic traval in accordance with Title 23, United States Code,
Sections 109(b), 109{d), and 402{a), and 23CFR1204.4; and

WHEREAS, the 1978 editfon of the fadera] Manual an
Unfform Traffi¢ Comtrol Devices For streets and highways was adoptad
by Commizsion resolution datad March 15, 1979, as the standard for all
highways under the jurisdiction of the Virginia Department of Highways .
and Transportation; and

: MWHEREAS, some 3tate standards may axceed minfmm fadera?
requirements and some design, !nstallatfon, and operation details may
not ba covered in the federz] Manual on Unifarm Traffic Control Devices
for streets and highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Virginin
Supplement to the federal Manual on Uniform Traffic Contrel Devices
for streets and highways shall promulgate any State standards for
traffic control devices that excead minimm faderal requirements and
present any pertinent traffic control design, installation and operation
details not covered in the Manual on Unfform Traffic Contro] Devices.

MOTION CARRIED

that Movad by Mr. Wm. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
a

WHEREAS, the Ganaral Assembly has from fime to time
amended Sectien 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginfa [1950) relating to
the fund for the construction of industrial access roads within the
counties, cities, &nd towns of tha Cormonwealth: and



WHEREAS , 1t is the sense of this Commission that 1ts
present policy should be revised and restated to be compatible with
the Jaw and prasent construction costs:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway and
Transportetion Commissfon hereby adopts the following policy to goverm
the use pf Tndustrial access funds pursuant to Section 33.1-221, as
amended, of the Code of ¥irginia (1950):

1. The use of iadustrial access funds shall be
Timited to the purposs of providing adequata
accass to paw or substantially axpanding
manufacturing, processing, and industriai
facilities, or other establishments.

2. Industrial access funds shall not ba used for
the acquisition of rights of way or adjustmant
of utilities. Thase funds ars to be used only
for the actua) construction and engineering of
a road facility adequate to sarve the traffic
generated by the new or expanding establismaents.

3. Industrial access funds may rot be used for tha

' construction of access rocads tp schools, hospitals,
1ibraries, *airports, armories, office bhuildings,
shepping centers, apartment huildings, amusoment
facilities, government {nstallations, or similar
facilities, whather public or private.

+{Access roads to publicly owned afrports, while
pravided for in Section 33.1-221, ars fundad and
administered separately.)

4, Industrial access funds shall be allocated only
aftar certification that the manufacturing or
industrial establisament is construciad znd
oparatfng or will ba constructed and operatad
under i contract, or upon the presentation
of acceptable surety 1n accordance with paragraph
{a) of Saction 33.1~221, as amended, of the Code
of Hirginia (1850),

5. Industrinl accass funds shall not be used to
construct or improve roads on a privately owned
plant site.



7.

10.

Mot more than $300,000 of ummaiched Industrial
access funds may be allocatad for use in any

one county, including the towns located thavein,

or in any city in any fiscal year. The maximm
aligibi11ty of unmatched funds shall be 1imitad

to T0% of the capital outTay of the designated
industry ar industrfes. The unmatched a11gibility
may be supplemented with additional matched
{ndustrial access Ffunds, fn which case the matched
aceess funds shall not be more then $150,000, to

ba matched dallar for dallar from other than highway
sources. The matched industrial access funds over
and above the ummatched =11gibilfty shall be 1imited
to 5% of the capital outlay of the designated
industry or industries.

E14gible 1tems of construction and engineéring shall
ba Timited to those which are essantial te providing
an adaquate facility to serve the anticipated
traffic. Items such as storm sewers, curd and
gutter, and extra pavenent width will not be
aligible unless necassary to axtend or connect

an existing system or to qualify the rood fa¢ility
in & city or town for maintenance payments under
Section 33.1-4], as amended, of the Lode of
¥Yirginia {1950}).

It 15 the intent of the Commissfon that {ndustrial
access funds not be anticipatad from year to year.
Unused eligibility cannot be allowed %o accumulate
and :e ¢arrfed forward from one fMical year to
another, : :

The Highway 2nd Transportation Commission will
consult and work closely with the Governor's
Divizion of Industrial Development in detarmining
the use of industrial access funds and may rely
an the recormendaticns of this Division 1n making
decisions as to tha allocation of these funds.

Prior to the farmal request for the usa of indusirfal
access funds to provide access to new or sxpanding
industries, the location of the access road shall

be submittad for approval of the engineers of tha
Highway and Transportation Departwent. The engmurs
shall take into consideration the cost of the Tacility
45 §1 relates to the Tocation and as it reTates to

the possibi1ity of future axtensions of the road to
serve pther possible industrial establ{shments, as
well as the future develapment of the area traversed.



T11. Prior to the Comission's allocation of funds
for such construction or road improvemsnts to
an industry propesing to locate or expand 1In
o county, city, or town, the governing bedy
thall by resolytion request the access funds
and shall be responsible for the prelininary
negotistions with the industries and others
interested., Highway enginesrs will be available
for consultation with the goeverning bodies and
others, and may prepars survays, plans, englnearing
studies, and cost estimates; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that the above policy shall
hecome effactive immediately, and all poTicfes hmratofore adopted by
this Commission governing the usa of fndustrial access fumds rascinded
simuwl taneously.

MOTTON CARRIED

ha Moved by MNr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Anderson,
that

‘WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginla
pruvides a fund for fiscal 1980-81 to ". . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or tmproving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to fndustrial sites
on which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be
buf1t vnder firm contract gr are already conttructed and to publicly
owned afrports . . ."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supsrvisars of Fairfax Cownty
has by resolution requested industrial access funds to relocate and
reconstruct & section of Prosperity Avenve which principally will
serve the Lehigh Industrial Park and the Prosperity Business Lampus,
estiwated to cost $275,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on the use oFf Tndustrizl
access funds:

MDW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDR, that $275,000 from the
1980-81 industrial access fumd be aliocated to relocate and reconstryct
a section of Prosparity Avenua which principally will serve the Lahigh
-Industrial Park and the Prosperity Business Campus 1n Fairfax County,
Project 0699-029-269, C-501, contingent upon [19 tha industriss to be
Tocated 1n these twa parks having entared fnte firm contracts for the
construction of their Facilities or the factlities waving been constructed



and {2) the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities being
provided at no cost to the industrial access fund, '

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Mohr, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 760. Item 540, Sectfon D of the Acts
of the Ganeral Assembly of 1980. allocated $500,000 in Fi{scal year
1981 as a financial incentive {0 Tocal governing bodfes, transpor-
tatfon district commissfons, or the Department for the development,
implementation, and prometion of experimental mass transportation
and ridasharing projects;: and

WHEREAS, the City of Richmond has subaritted a proposal
for funding under this program; and

WHEREAS, the applfcant has <ertifiad that, {f 1ts
proposal s approved, 1t shall use the funds 1n accordance with
the requirements of the Appropriations Ast; and

‘WHEREAS, the stnff of the Dapartment's Publifc
Transportztion Hvision has evaluated the proposal with r!?ard to
need, reasonableness, lacal support, implementation capabilfty of
the applfcant, and potential for success and continuations and

WHEREAS, the Commission shall approve the project
and euthorize the funds designated for the program; and

WHEREAS, suf™cient funds remain available in the
allpcatfon;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Cowmission
hereby directs that $37,338 be muthorized to support eligible costs
of the City of Richmond for ane yemr of operation of an sxpress bus
service in the Stony Point ares of the City,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roas, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that

WHEREAS, Will1am E. Anderson hasg represented the
Lynchburg District as a member of the ¥irginia Highway and Transpor-
tatfon Commission since 1979; and

WHEREAS, he has fulfilled his duties faithfully, end
with vision and exceptional leadership quallties; and

WHEREAS, all citizens of the Commonwealth benefit from
his comitoent of his time, energy, and ability toward zafe, modern
highways and related transportation facilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that his colleagues on
the Highway and Transportation Commissfon extand to Wi17iam E. Andarson
their high commendation and appreciation for his outstanding service,
and express to him, on the occasion af his cepariurs from the Comnissfon,
their deep and lasting affection &nd respect.

MITION CARRIED

‘Moved by Mr. Mahr, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
that the Commission award contract on bid received November 13, 1980,
on the following project:

Project 4-K-B80
988 Mi. PTant Mix Overlay - Varfous Locations, GoochTand and Hamover

Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Mega Contractors, Inc.,
Richmond, Wirginia,

Bid $2Q0,915.65
Enginearing and Contingencies N, 7448 67
Amount chargeable to project 232 ,660.32

$232,660.32 to be Tinanced from Goochland and Kanovar Countfes Secondary
Maintenance Replacament Funds. {Budget No. 7011)

MOTION CARRIED

{n motion of M. Roos, secondad by Mr. Hooper, the
Comission epproved tha attached Praliminary Operating and Maintenanca
Budget for the ET{zmbeth Rivar Tumnel for f{scal year February 1, 1981,
to January 31, 1982.



VIBGINIA DEPARTHMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION

ELIZAEETH RIVER TUNNELS

PREELIMINARY BUDGET

Faebruary 1, 1881 - January 31, 1582

BULGET RECAPITULATION

1980 BUDGET 1981 BUDGET BUOGRY DIFFERERCE
FEVENCE FUND . MY ASNUAL MONTHLY

INERAL ALMINISTRMITON & 52,909 & 634,908 § 53,773 § 717,278 £ 82,370 12.57
WIWAYS & STRICTURES 65,620 835,440 73,252  €79,028 43,588 5.22
RNEL ¢ VENTTLATION BLDG, 71,787 861,444 76,218 815,816 4,372 6.21
rue 11,6432 137,184 12,060 144,720 7,535 5.49
XL OOLLECTICN & BOOIP. 52,838  6M,056 54,704 656,448 22,392 1.53
B CPERATT(RN 21,250 255,000 23,375 280,500 25,500 16.60
JEAL, § 279,836 $3,356,032 § 299,442 {3593,790  $235,758 7.02
SSERVE MATHTENANCE |
___DEPOSITS § 62,500 § 750,000 § 62,500 % 750,000 - -




Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinzon,

that

WHERELE, in connection with Route 77, State Aighway
Protect 0Q77-017-101, BN-203. the Coxmxnwgelth acquired ceztain
lands fzom Betty V. Hemlay and Bairs st Law of Robert ¥, Haaley.
decosaed, by Certificate of Depoeit Fo. £=17995, deted Jue 29.
1970, cess for which has been concluded, and recorded in Degd Baok
182, Page 25; from loster Edvards by Cervificate of Daposit No.
C-16350, dared July 7, 1969, case for vhich haw been concluded. and
recorded in Deed Book 170, Page &; and from Cheatar Cravely and
Beulah Cravely by daed dated March 25, 1969, recorded {n Dewd Book
167, Page 251: all of these instrummnts are tecorded in the Office
of the Clark of the Circult Court of Carroll County: and

WHERELS, the Commoowealth is z2lsc the gpperent
ownur of cartain lavda coxprising & portion of fomer Routa 70%5;
nnd

WHERFAS, dus to the construetion of Route T7,
aectioms of Foutes 703 end 744 have been relocated; and

WBEREAS, eaid old rights of way hewe been sbandonad
by acticn of the Board of Superviscrs of Carcoll County at fta
meeting beld iogumt 9, 1977; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landewmar has requeated that
the Conmmwealth convey to him the land compriaing partions of old
Routas 705 and 744 so thet he may more fully echames hiw property:
and

WHERFAS, the Btate Highway and Transportatiem
Commisnioner hag certified in weitipng that the lande lyiog between
the original prepowed right of way line and the wast nommal right
of way 1inits of relocated Boute 705. from a point spproximataly 50
fomt opposite appraxismte Starfon 24+23 {relocatel Route 705
centerline) to a point spproximate 40 feat oppowite approximte
Btation 27420 (reloceted Route 705 cenrerline) doms not comatimmta
4 section of the public road smd ds deemsd by him no lonper
pecewsnry for the wme of the State Righway System.

MOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Sectionp 33.1-149 and 33.1-154 of the Code of Yirginia (1550},
ay mendad, the conveyance of the said Lend, so certified, ia
approved mmd the State Highway wnd Transportetion Commissioner ia



hersby muthorized to execute in the nsma of the Cremomeealth o Segd
convaying saoe to the adioining landowner of record for a
consideration satlisfactory to the State Right of Way Enginear.
subtect to guch regtrictiors as may ba Zeemed requisite.

Hotion earpied.
Moved by Mr. Hogper, seconded by Mr. Wn. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, In conpaction with Route 20. State Highway
Prolect DO20-068-104, C=301, the Commctwmalth acquired certain
lands from Geozge L. Qliver, Je. and S=ll G. Dliver by dead dated
Wovember 14, 1963, a9 recorded in Deed Book 204, Page 392 in the
Qffice of the Cleck of the Circult Court of Orimge County; and

WHEREAS, uvader Proj=ct 0020-08B-104, =501, Route
20 was relocated In a morthern direction, and the new lzcatiom
ferves the saewe citirens as the o0ld locariom gnd has besn spproved
by the State Eighwey and Transportation Commlseioner: and

WHEREAS, the adigining lendowmar bas ragussted that
the Commymealth couvey to him the excess land and ¢ld right of wey
lying at the interssctios of Rovites 20 snd 7338 {old Routs 207 on
the mooth plde of exiating Route 20 in ordear that he npy more fully
dovalop Lis lande; =nd

WHEREAS, tha State Highway 2nd Tramspoctatiom
Cogmlgsicnar bak caertifie] ip writing that the ling sbhownm on tha
Plane for Route 20, State Highway Froisct 0020-068=104&, C-501, and
lying betwean the south normal right of way limits of Roure 20 and
the seuth exigting cight of way 14ne of old Boote 20, from a point
zpproximately 40 feet opposits approximate Statiem TOT+10 (Roure 29
centerline) to 4 point gpyroxiastely 40 feet opposite spproxinete
Statian 799+80 [Route 20 centezrline) does not comstitute A asctlen
of the public road amd 1k deemed by him no longer necessary for the
ukgn of the State Hixhway System.

HOW, THEREFDEE, the comveyance of the sald land, in
acceordsnce with the provimions of Sectfon 33.1l=14% of the Code af
Virginis (1950), as apended. is sppraved and the State BEighway and
Iranaportatioo Commissloner is hersby authorized to execute iz the
nansk of the Commorwealtl a desd, without wacranty, conwvaylog saEme
to the adioining landownar of cecopd for a considecation



aatinfactory o The State Right of Wey Enginesr mnd wbiect to such
reptrictions s wmay be deemed roquinite.

Moticn carrded,
Moved By Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Wm. Robinson,
that

WHEREAE, in connactien with Route 58, State Highway
Prolast 6058-097-109, Bi—203, ths Conmonwmaltk acguired certain
lands, portionm of which lig osutelde the normal right of way, from
Virgintia Ieon, Coal snd Coke Cowpawy by daed dated Jenoary 3, 1972
and recorded in Deed %pck 442, Pege 1698 and recorded in tha OFFfice
of the Cleck of the Circulc Court of Wima County; and

WHERRAS, ir has basn requeptad by the adjacent
landowner that the excess lmnd lying hetwean the no rrhwent exliting
right of wmy lina of BEoute 655 and the scutheast existing radlrosd
right of way line of Fosfolk Weatern Rallwey be couveyed to hing
and

WHERRAE, the Stata Righway and Traaportation
Commisgioner has certified in writing that the paresl of land lying
nocrthwest of and sdiascent to the nortimestr exigting right of wy
line of Routm 655 from a polnt spproxismtely 70 feet oppoaite
approxizate Jtation 12+10 {centerline Boure 653} ta a point
approxizmmtely 30 feat oppomite epproximete Statloo 14450
(eonterline Bouts 655} does not comstitute a section of the publie
road and is deewad by him no looger necessary for the uses of the

State Highwey Syatem.

FOW, THEFEFORE, in accovdance with the provisions
of Seetien 33.1-14% of the Code of Virginmia {1950), s smended, the
comveyance of the paid Jand, so careifisd, to tha adjacent
landowner of record is appraved and the State Highuwy and
Trinsportation Commiegioner 19 heceby surborized to execute In tha
name of the Commonwealth m desd copvering same without sarramty for
a4 ¢omelderation seticfactory to the State Right of Way Enpineer,
apd sobfect to such restrictions as may be deemed reguinira,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. ¥m. Robinson,
that

WHEEZAE, In counection with Boute 460, State
Bighway Prolect 0450-134~102, =201, the Comonwealth acquired



certaln Isnda from the Toun of Christiansburg by deod detmd
February 3, 1976 aud recorded in Deed Book 5B, Page 527 in the
Oftine of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Montgomery County; amd

WHERELS, Mr. Poul E. Maxey, vho ownm the aitoining
proparty on the samt side of Route 460, has requentsd that the
Depariment convey to him a parcel of land lying botwean his sast
propafty line and the west nomml right of wey Yimita of Blm
Strast; and

WHEREAS, it hap lewun detemined by Department
suginesrs that the rosdeay will net be sdversely affected hy sch a
conveyance; end

WHEERAE, tha State Highway and Tremsportation

Comiraioner has certified in writing that the lasd Iying betwsen
the lendosmer's sawt pooperty line and the west normel right of way
limits of Elm Street, frem a point spproxinately 25 feet cpposita
mpprocinete ftation 7+30 (Elx Stresat ceaterline) to a point
spproximately 20 foat opposite spproximete Station %+80 (Elm Street
centerline) does pot conatitete 4 ¥ection of the public road and is
desned by hiw no longer necesanry for the mmen of the Biste Edighwmy

Systan.

¥4, TEEREFORE, tha comveyance of the sail land, mo
certified, In ancordunce with the previgilonk of Bectiom 33.1-149 of
the Code of Virginia (1950}, am mmended, is approved and the State
Bighway and Tzausportation Commiaslomer is hereby suthorized to
sxecute I1n the nmee of the Commorwealth a deed, without warcanty,
eonYeyAng pame to the wdlecent landowner of recopd for &
comideration gutiafactory to the State Right of Way Pngineer and
subieet to much restrictions As may be doaned requisits,

Motion carrisd.

Movad by Mr. Hoopar, seconded by Mr. Wm. Rabinson,
that

WHERRAS, iz connection with Route 53, State Highway
Project 00535-040-104, EW-201, the Commcowealth acquirad 2 drainage
easenant from Paporia Truck Temminel, Incocporated by desd dated
Jme 17, 1971 as recorded in Deed Book 105, Page 413 in the OFfice
of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Gresnaville County: snd

WHEREAS, the asssment acqoirad is no longer
necessucy ap the weter continoes to flow in the exiasting diteh; and



WHEREAS, it has basn remueated by the succasscra in
title o the remaining Iandz of the trocking fire that the draingge
sasgment be comeyed to themy and

WEIREAS, the State Highway and Tramaportationm
Camiseionar hes certified in writiog that the sasement comprising
approxinutely 0.038 acre and lying sast of the =qst propossd right
ef way and linited accege line of Routm 95 2t & point spprocizstely
95 feet cpposite approxinete Station 22+80 does mot constituts a
section of the puklic road end ix desmed by him no longar necessary
for the ywes of the State Eighway Syatem,

Now, TEREREFORE, the cotvevance of the safld easepent
in accordance with the provieion of Sestion 33.1-149 of the Code af
Virginia {1950}, am mended, 1o approved and the State BEighway and
Transporisation Loomisaioner is hershy authorirad to exacote a
quitclain desd in the mme of the Commorveslth eovveying seme to
the omere of the anderlying fea for a conniderarion aatiafactory
to the Btate Right of Way Englneser and subiect to such reatrfotions
an may ba desmed requisite.

Moticn carried.

Mr. King advised the Commisston that the Boards of
Supervisors of Arlington and Fairfax Countfes had voted to name I-65
within the Beltway the Cus:tis Memorial Parkway. He noted that the
‘Federal Highway Adminfstratfon had not gfven T¢s approval and that
the Commissign Sign Committee had not commentsd on tha propogzal.
Thersfore, he asked that the Commiss{on delay action until Decamber
on the proposed nams,

~ Mr. King referred to the Sign Committee a request for
matorist services signing oh I-64 for Providence Forge. Each mesber

had received that morning a letter from Wr. Sert E. Mclaughlin, président
of the Kew Kent-Charles City Chamber of Commerce,

Mr. Anderson reported as chajrman of the Political
Activities Committee. My, Hall, former chairman, had requested an
¢pinfon from the Deputy Attorney Ganeral ragarding this question, and
that opinfon recommended that the Department continue with 1ts policy
of not allowing participation by 1ts emplovees 1n palitical sctivities.
On motion of Mr. Andarson, seconded by Mr. Wrench, the Commissfon adopted
the Comnfttea’s recommendation.



The next meeting of the Commission will be held on
Dacember 18, 1580.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:40 a.m.

Appraved:

ﬁa—“"‘-"‘-"—&;r

Attested:

\IJ.'ij....__,_;'_.-r. E_M

Secretary




